香港財務報告準則第9號 金融工具

香港財務報告準則第15號 來自客戶合約的收入

香港財務報告準則第15號
（修訂本）

澄清香港財務報告準則

第15號來自客戶合約

的收入

香港會計準則第40號
（修訂本）

投資物業轉讓

香港（國際財務報告詮釋
委員會）－詮釋第22號

外幣交易及墊付代價

二零一四年至二零一六年

週期之香港財務報告

準則年度改進

對香港財務報告準則
第1號及香港會計準則第
28號作出之修訂

除下文進一步說明的香港財務報告準則

第9號及香港財務報告準則第15號外，採
納上述新訂及經修訂準則對該等財務報

表並無重大財務影響。

誠如下文進一步解釋，本集團已普遍採

用香港財務報告準則第9號及香港財務報
告準則第15號，並無須呈列比較資料。
由於本集團會計政策之變動，因此若干

重新分類及調整未能於二零一七年十二

月三十一日經重列之財務狀況表內反

映，但於二零一八年一月一日年初的財

務狀況表內確認。

Computer And Technologies Holdings Limited | Interim Report 201824

Six months ended 30 June 2018 截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
財務報表附註（續）

3.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in
more detail below.

Balance at
31 December

2017
as originally

presented

Re-classification
due to

HKFRS 9

Balance at
1 January

2018
Restated

Condensed consolidated statement
of financial position (extract) 簡明綜合財務狀況表（節選）

於二零一七年
十二月三十一日

結餘
（初始呈列）

因採用香港
財務報告準則
第9號重新分類

於二零一八年
一月一日結餘
（重新編列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Available-for-sale investment 可供出售投資 1,780 (1,780) –
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
按公平值經損益入賬之
財務資產 2,544 1,780 4,324

Available-for-sale investment
revaluation reserve

可供出售投資重估儲備

621 (621) –
Retained profits 保留溢利 360,588 621 361,209

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces HKAS 39 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods
on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects
of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and
measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting. The Group has
applied HKFRS 9 with the initial application date of 1 January 2018.
The Group did not restate comparative information and recognised
the transition adjustments against the opening balance of equity at
1 January 2018. The effects of adopting HKFRS 9 are summarised as